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important safety
instructions

When using electrical appliances, especially when children
are present, basic safety precautions should always
be followed, including the following:

performance styler

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
DANGER: KEEP AWAY FROM WATER

DANGER: As with most electrical appliances
electrical parts are electrically live even when the
switch is off.

DANGER: THIS PRODUCT SHOULD NOT BE USED
BY CHILDREN

To reduce the risk of death by electric shock:
1. Always “unplug it” immediately after using.
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Do not use while bathing or showering.

Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be
pulled into a tub or sink or anywhere else that may
contain water.

Do not place in or drop into water or any other liquid.
If an appliance falls into water, unplug it immediately.
Do not reach into the water.

w

o>

WARNING - To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution,
fire, or injury to persons:

1. An appliance should never be left unattended when
plugged in.

2. This product should not be used by children. Close
supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by,
on, or near children or individuals with certain disabilities.

3. Use this appliance only for its intended use, as described
in this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended
by the manufacturer.

4. Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord
or plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has been
damaged, or dropped into water. Return the appliance
to a service center for examination and repair.

5. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. Do not wrap
the cord around the appliance.

6. Never place the ghd styler on a soft surface, such as a bed
or couch. Always lay the ghd styler on a flat heat-resistant
surface such as a ghd styler heat mat.

7. Never use while sleeping.

8. Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray)
products are being used or where oxygen is being
administered.

9. Do not use an extension cord with this appliance.

10. Do not operate with a voltage converter.

11. The ghd chronos max styler contains high tech sensitive
components therefore please ensure that the product is
not dropped. Do not insert foreign objects, paint, burn
or disassemble your ghd chronos max styler. Do not use
your ghd chronos max styler if it has been damaged —
for example if the styler casing is cracked. If your product
is damaged through mis-use or abuse, this will not be
covered under your warranty. This does not affect your
statutory rights.

WARNING: hot surfaces
The ghd chronos max styler heater plates are hot for effective
styling.

To reduce the risk of burns:

1. NEVER touch the styler heater plates.

2. Avoid holding or touching the styler beyond the raised
finger guard.

3. Do not allow the hot plates to touch textiles, plastic
material, or other heat sensitive surfaces.

4. When not styling always lay the ghd chronos max styler on
a flat heat-resistant surface such as a ghd styler heat mat.

5. When styling is complete, always switch off the ghd
chronos max styler and unplug it from the power supply.

6. Wait for the ghd chronos max styler to cool before storing.

7. After styling the plates remain hot — for safe cooling cover
the plates with the heat proof plate guard.

8. When the ghd chronos max styler has cooled, fold the
power cord in the same way as it was first delivered in its
packaging. Do not wind it around your hand or the body of
the ghd chronos max styler as this can lead to early failure
of the power cord.

Servicing of double-insulated appliances

Your ghd product is a (class Il) double insulated electrical appliance
and should not be connected to an earth connection.

In a double-insulated appliance, two systems of insulation

are provided instead of grounding. No grounding means is
provided on a double-insulated appliance, nor should a means
for grounding be added to the appliance. Servicing a double-
insulated appliance requires extreme care and knowledge

of the system and should be done only by qualified service
personnel. Replacement parts for a double-insulated appliance
must be identical to the parts they replace.

A double-insulated appliance is marked with
the words “DOUBLE INSULATION” or “DOUBLE D
INSULATED.” The symbol (square within a square)

may also be marked on the appliance.

save these
instructions

Operating instructions

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than
the other). As a safety feature, this plug will fit in a polarized
outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet,

reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified
electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

Appliance Leakage Current Interrupter

If your appliance is equipped with an Appliance Leakage
Current Interrupter (ALCI) protection device that may make the
appliance inoperable under some abnormal conditions (such
as immersion of the appliance). To ensure that the ALCI plug
is functioning correctly the following test can be performed:

1. Plug in your appliance and press the yellow test button
on the plug.

2. This will cause the appliance to stop working

3. To reset the appliance press the red reset button.

Every time you use your appliance you should check
that the ALCI protection device functions correctly.

If the appliance does not function it must be discarded or
returned to an approved ghd retailer, or you should contact
ghd North America LLC at 877-GHD-ANGEL (1-877-443-
2643) for further instructions.
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operation

This product is suitable for household and commercial use.

Ensure that hair is completely dry before using the ghd
chronos max styler

(1) Heat proof plate guard  (4) Switch

(2 Styler heater plates  (5) Body

(3 Raised finger guard. ~ (6) Rear light
Avoid holding or @ P d
touching the styler ower cor

beyond this feature.
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2.

Plug the ghd chronos max styler into the power supply. The
ghd chronos max styler will momentarily flash once around
the ON/OFF switch and at the rear light to indicate that it is
connected to a power supply and is in standby mode.

To turn on the ghd chronos max styler, press and hold the
ON/OFF button for at least 1 second. The ghd chronos
max styler will play a short start-up tune and both lights
will pulse to indicate that the styler is heating up.
IMPORTANT: the ghd chronos max styler reaches the
required temperature in seconds, so be careful not to
touch the heater plates. Once the ghd chronos max styler
has reached temperature, it will bleep and the lights will
remain illuminated to indicate that it is ready to use.
When you have finished your styling session, press and
hold the ON/OFF button until the ghd chronos max styler
plays the shut-down tune. Once turned OFF, unplug the ghd
chronos max styler from the power supply and allow it to
cool in a safe place.

Your ghd styler is not only attractive to you but also
to your children. Please ensure you always store
your ghd styler out of reach of children, especially
when cooling.

For safe cooling, cover the plates with the heat proof
plate guard. WARNING: even with the plate guard

on, the styler heater plates are still very hot, do not
touch the plates or allow children or those with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,

or lack of experience and knowledge to touch the
styler while it is cooling.

The ghd chronos max styler has the following safety
features:

1. Sleep mode: if the ghd chronos max styler has been left

on and has not been used for 10 minutes, a safety feature
will automatically turn the styler off. The styler will play
the shut-down tune, the heating plates will start to cool
and the light will slowly pulse until the plates reach a safe
temperature.

a. To re-start the ghd chronos max styler while it is in
sleep mode, simply press and hold the ON/OFF button
for at least 1 second until the start-up tune sounds.

b. Note that although the ghd chronos max styler is
turned off, it is still connected to the mains and should
be unplugged from mains electricity at the earliest
opportunity.

2. Protect Mode: The ghd chronos max styler can protect
it's self against adverse events or power fluctuations, for
safety the heaters will turn off, the ghd chronos max styler
will emit a bleep and the light will flash white every five
seconds. If this occurs un-plug and re-plug at the power
supply and then re-start.

3. Fail safe: in the unlikely event of a control system error,
for safety the heaters will turn off, the ghd chronos max
styler will emit bleeps and the light will flash red every
5 seconds. If this occurs switch off the ghd chronos max
styler at the power supply and re-start. If the unit does
not re-start or the problem persists, contact ghd Customer
Service for advice.

Contact ghd North America LLC. at 877-GHD-ANGEL
(1-877-443-2643) for further advice.

user-maintenance
instructions

Cleaning your ghd chronos max styler

1.

Hw

Unplug the ghd chronos max styler from the mains power
supply.

Always allow the ghd chronos max styler to cool before
attempting to clean it.

Never immerse the appliance in water.

Wipe the outside of the ghd chronos max styler with a damp
cloth. Do not use sharp or abrasive detergents or corrosive
products.

Storage

1.
2.

Always allow the ghd chronos max styler to cool down
before storing away.

When the ghd chronos max styler has cooled down, fold
the power cord in the same way as it was first delivered in
its packaging. Do not wrap the supply cord around the ghd
chronos max styler as this can strain the cord and cause
premature supply cord failure.

Failure to operate

Your ghd styling appliance is a high-performance product and
if the unit is subjected to large fluctuation in mains power
during use it may go into fail-safe mode to protect the unit
from damage. Therefore, in the unlikely event that your ghd
appliance does not operate correctly, check that your ghd
appliance and mains power supply are switched on, and that
power is available.

If your product stops working and the red fault light flashes,
please follow the procedure below:

1. Switch off the unit

2. Unplug the unit from the plug socket
3. Wait for 5 seconds and then plug the unit back into the wall
4. Switch the unit back on
If your product doesn’t switch on, push the yellow test button
followed by the red reset button on the ALCI plug.

If the appliance does not function it must be discarded or
returned to an approved ghd retailer, or you should contact
ghd North America LLC at 877-GHD-ANGEL (1-877-443-
2643) for further instructions.

The appliance has no user serviceable parts.
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return. Please ensure that you include a proof of purchase with dispose of it according to your local authority’s recycling

any returned product. Therefore, please ensure you keep your procedure. For more information, contact your local authority 1
adapters proof of purchase in a safe place. or the retailer from whom you purchased the product. ghd North Ame"ca LLc
) ) i This warranty only applies to genuine ghd products purchased .
For use in other countries a travel adaptor may be required. through ghd-approved stockists, and does not cover products ghd North America . LLC
A converter is not needed. repaired or serviced by anyone other than ghd personnel 4500 Park Granada.
or ghd representatives. Note that this guarantee may be Calabasas, CA 91302.

y invalidated where serial numbers or identification have been n

manUfactu I'er S Wa rra nty erased, damaged or modified. This does not affect your 22

All ghd electrical products are individually tested before leaving
the factory. However, in the unlikely event of the product
proving defective due to faulty workmanship or materials, then,
at its sole discretion, ghd will replace the product at no charge
with an identical or equivalent product within three years from
the original date of purchase. A replacement product assumes
the remaining guarantee of the original product or 180 days,
whichever provides longer coverage for you. When a product is
exchanged, any replacement item becomes your property and
the replaced item becomes property of ghd.

To claim under this warranty please visit ‘ghdhair.com/us/
returns’ and follow the onscreen instructions to complete your
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statutory rights.

*If you do not have access to the internet please contact ghd
North America LLC at 877-GHD-ANGEL (1-877-443-2643).

recycling and disposal

Your ghd electrical product is classified as ‘Household
Hazardous Waste', and must not be disposed of with other
household or commercial waste at the end of its working life.

Product Disposal
When you have no further use for your ghd crimper, please

PAP

ghdhair.com

ghd and g« are registered trade marks

of Jemella Group Limited.

© Jemella Group Limited 2023

Designed in Cambridge, UK. Made in China.
Model number: S8M421
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instrucciones
importantes
de seguridad

Al utilizar aparatos eléctricos, especialmente cuando hay nifios
presentes, siempre se deben tomar las precauciones basicas
de seguridad, incluyendo las siguientes:

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE
USAR EL APARATO

PELIGRO: MANTENGALO LEJOS DEL AGUA

PELIGRO: Al igual que la mayoria de los aparatos
eléctricos, las partes eléctricas tienen electricidad,
incluso cuando el interruptor esta apagado.
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PELIGRO: ESTE PRODUCTO NO DEBE SER UTILIZADO
POR NINOS

Para reducir el riesgo de muerte por descarga eléctrica:
1. Siempre “desenchtifelo” inmediatamente después de usarlo.

2. No lo utilice mientras se ducha o se da un bafio.

3. No cologue ni guarde el aparato donde pueda caer en
una bafiera, un lavabo o cualquier otro lugar que pueda
contener agua.

4. No lo coloque ni lo deje caer en el agua ni en ningun otro
liquido.

5. Si un aparato cae al agua, desenchufelo inmediatamente.
No introduzca la mano en el agua.

ADVERTENCIA - Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras,
electrocucion, incendio o lesiones personales:

1. Nunca se debe dejar el aparato sin vigilancia mientras
esté enchufado.

2. Este producto no debe ser utilizado por nifos. Si este
aparato es utilizado por, con o cerca de nifios o personas
con ciertas discapacidades, sera necesario supervisar
Su uso muy cuidadosamente.

3. Utilice este aparato solo para el uso previsto, tal y
como lo describe este manual. No utilice accesorios
no recomendados por el fabricante.

4. No utilice nunca este aparato si el cable o el enchufe esta
danado, si no funciona correctamente, si se ha daiiado
0 Si se ha caido al agua. Lleve el aparato a un centro
de servicio para que lo revisen y lo reparen.

5. Mantenga el cable lejos de las superficies calientes.

No enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato.

6. Nunca coloque la plancha estilizadora ghd sobre una
superficie blanda, como una cama o un sofd. Siempre
cologue la plancha estilizadora ghd sobre una superficie
plana y resistente al calor, como una base térmica para
plancha estilizadora ghd.

7. Nunca utilice el aparato mientras duerme.

8. No utilice el aparato al aire libre ni en lugares donde
se usen productos en aerosol (rociadores) o donde se
administre oxigeno.

9. No utilice un cable de extension con este aparato.

10. No la utilice con un convertidor de voltaje.

11. Como la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max contiene
componentes delicados de alta tecnologia, por favor
asegurese de que el producto no se caiga. No introduzca
objetos externos, ni pinte, queme o desmonte su plancha
estilizadora ghd chronos max. No utilice su plancha
estilizadora ghd chronos max si esta esta dafiada, como
por ejemplo, si la carcasa de la plancha estilizadora
esta agrietada. Si su producto se dafia por usarlo

incorrectamente o abusar de él, este no estara cubierto
por la garantia. Esto no afecta los derechos que usted
tiene por ley.

ADVERTENCIA: superficies calientes

Las placas calefactoras de la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos
max se calientan para un peinado eficaz.

Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras:

1. NUNCA toque las placas calefactoras de la plancha
estilizadora.

2. No sostenga ni toque la plancha estilizadora mas alld
de la proteccion elevada para los dedos.

3. No permita que las placas calientes toquen materiales
textiles, plasticos ni ninguna otra superficie sensible al calor.

4. Siempre coloque la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max
sobre una superficie plana y resistente al calor, como una
base térmica para plancha estilizadora ghd.

5. Una vez que haya terminado de estilizar el cabello,
siempre apague la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos
max y desenchufela de la toma de corriente.

6. Antes de guardar la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max,
espere a que esta se enfrie.

7. Después de peinar, las placas siguen calientes; para que
se enfrien de manera segura, cubra las placas con el
protector de placas a prueba de calor.

8. Una vez que la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max
se haya enfriado, doble el cable de alimentacion de la
misma manera en que estaba doblado en su embalaje.
No lo enrolle en su mano ni en la plancha estilizadora
ghd chronos max, puesto que esto puede hacer que
el cable de alimentacion falle prematuramente.

Mantenimiento y reparacion de aparatos con doble
aislamiento

Su producto ghd es un aparato eléctrico con doble aislamiento
(clase 1) y no debe conectarse a tierra.

Un aparato con doble aislamiento cuenta con dos sistemas de
aislamiento en lugar de una toma de tierra. Un aparato de doble
aislamiento no cuenta con ningtin medio de conexion a tierra

ni se le debe afiadir ningtn medio de conexion a tierra. Para
dar mantenimiento o reparar un aparato de doble aislamiento,
s necesario ser extremadamente cuidadoso y conocer bien el
sistema, y Unicamente lo puede hacer un miembro del personal
de servicio calificado. Las piezas de repuesto de un aparato

de doble aislamiento deben ser idénticas a las piezas que se
sustituyen.

Un aparato con doble aislamiento esta marcado
con las palabras “DOUBLE INSULATION” (“DOBLE
AISLAMIENTO”) 0 “DOUBLE INSULATED” D
(“DOBLEMENTE AISLADQ"). El simbolo (cuadrado
dentro de un cuadrado) también puede aparecer
marcado en el aparato.

conserve estas
instrucciones

Instrucciones de uso

Este aparato tiene un enchufe polarizado (un pin es mas ancho
que el otro). Por seguridad, este enchufe se puede conectar
so0lo en un sentido en una toma de corriente polarizada. Si el
enchufe no entra totalmente en la toma de corriente, invierta
la posicion del enchufe. Si aln asi no entra en la toma,
péngase en contacto con un electricista calificado. No intente
anular este dispositivo de seguridad.

09-08-2023 16:09:35



Interruptor de corriente de fuga del aparato

Si su aparato estéa equipado con un dispositivo de proteccion
de Interruptor de Corriente de Fuga del Aparato (ALCI),

este puede hacer que el aparato no funcione en algunas
condiciones anormales (p.ej. si el aparato se sumerge). Para
verificar que el enchufe con ALCI funcione correctamente, se
puede hacer la siguiente prueba:

1. Enchufe el aparato y pulse el botén amarillo de prueba del
enchufe.

2. Esto hara que el aparato deje de funcionar

3. Para reiniciar el aparato, pulse el botdn rojo de reinicio.

Cada vez que utilice el aparato, debe verificar que el
dispositivo de proteccion ALCI funcione correctamente.

Si el aparato no funciona, este se debe desechar o devolver a
un distribuidor autorizado de ghd, o bien usted puede ponerse
en contacto con ghd North America LLC. al +1-877-GHD-
ANGEL (+1-877-443-2643) para obtener mas indicaciones.
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funcionamiento

Este producto es adecuado para uso doméstico y comercial.

Antes de utilizar la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max,
verifique que el cabello esté totalmente seco.

@ Interruptor
(B Estructura
() Luztrasera
(@ Cable de alimentacion

(1) Protector de placas
resistente al calor

(2 Placas calefactoras de
la plancha estilizadora

(3 Protector elevado para
dedos. No sostenga ni
toque la plancha estilizadora
mas alld de esta proteccion.

. Enchufe la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max a la

fuente de alimentacion. Una luz de la plancha estilizadora
ghd chronos max brillara una vez de manera intermitente
y momentanea alrededor del interruptor de ENCENDIDO/
APAGADO y en la parte posterior para indicar que esta
conectada a una fuente de alimentacion y que estéa en
modo de espera.

. Para encender la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos

max, mantenga pulsado el boton del interruptor de
ENCENDIDO/APAGADO durante al menos 1 segundo.

En la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max se escuchara
una breve melodia de inicio y ambas luces brillaran
intermitentemente para indicar que la plancha estilizadora
se estd calentando.

. IMPORTANTE: la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max

alcanza la temperatura necesaria en segundos, por lo que
debe tener cuidado de no tocar las placas calefactoras.
Una vez que la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max haya
alcanzado la temperatura necesaria, emitira un sonido,

y una luz permanecera iluminada para indicar que la
plancha esta lista para usarse.

. Cuando haya terminado de estilizar su cabello, pulse el

boton de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO hasta que la plancha
estilizadora ghd chronos max emita la melodia de apagado.

Una vez que la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max esté
apagada, desenchufela de la fuente de la alimentacion
eléctrica y deje que se enfrie en un lugar seguro.

Su plancha estilizadora ghd no solo es atractiva

para usted, sino también para sus niios. Por favor
asegurese de guardar siempre su plancha estilizadora
ghd fuera del alcance de los niiios, especialmente
cuando se esté enfriando.

Para que las placas se enfrien de manera segura,
cubralas con el protector de placas a prueba de calor.
ADVERTENCIA: Aun con el protector activado, las
placas calefactoras de la plancha estilizadora siguen
estando muy calientes; no toque las placas ni permita
que los niios o las personas con capacidades fisicas,
sensoriales 0 mentales reducidas, o con falta de
experiencia y conocimientos, toquen la plancha
estilizadora mientras se esta enfriando.

La plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max tiene las
siguientes caracteristicas de seguridad:

1. Modo de reposo: Si la plancha estilizadora ghd
chronos max se ha dejado encendida y no se usa
durante 10 minutos, una funcién de seguridad apagara

automaticamente la plancha estilizadora. La plancha
estilizadora tocara la melodia de apagado, las placas
calefactoras comenzaran a enfriarse, y la luz brillard de
manera lenta e intermitente hasta que las placas lleguen
a una temperatura segura.

a. Para volver a poner en marcha la plancha estilizadora
ghd chronos max mientras esta en modo de reposo, basta
con presionar el boton de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO durante al
menos 1 segundo hasta que suene la melodia de encendido.
b. Tenga en cuenta que, aunque la plancha estilizadora
ghd chronos max esté apagada, esta sigue conectada

a la alimentacion eléctrica y debe desenchufarse de ella
lo antes posible.

. Modo de proteccion: La plancha estilizadora ghd

chronos max puede protegerse contra eventos adversos o
fluctuaciones de energia: por seguridad, los calentadores
se apagaran, La plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max
emitira un sonido y la luz brillara intermitentemente en
blanco cada cinco segundos. Si esto ocurre, desenchufe
la unidad de la alimentacion eléctrica, vuelva a enchufarla
y entonces vuelva a encenderla.

. A prueba de fallos: En el caso poco probable de que se

produzca un error en el sistema de control, los calefactores
Se apagaran por seguridad, la plancha estilizadora

ghd chronos max emitira unos sonidos y la luz brillara
intermitentemente en rojo cada cinco segundos. Si esto
ocurre, desenchufe la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos
max de la alimentacion eléctrica, vuelva a enchufarla y
vuelva a encenderla. Si la unidad no se vuelve a encender
o el problema persiste, pongase en contacto con el servicio
de Atencion al cliente de ghd para obtener ayuda.

Péngase en contacto con ghd North America LLC. al
+1--877-GHD-ANGEL (+1-877-443-2643) para obtener
mas informacion

instrucciones de
mantenimiento para
el usuario

Limpieza de su plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max
1. Desenchufe la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max de la
alimentacion eléctrica.
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2. Siempre deje que la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max
se enfrie antes de intentar limpiarla.

3. No sumerja nunca el aparato en el agua.

4. Limpie el exterior de la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos
max con un pafio himedo. No utilice detergentes abrasivos
ni productos corrosivos o afilados.

Almacenamiento

1. Antes de guardar la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max,
siempre espere a que esta se enfrie.

2. Una vez que la plancha estilizadora ghd chronos max se
haya enfriado, doble el cable de alimentacion de la misma
manera en que estaba doblado en su embalaje. No enrolle
el cable de alimentacion alrededor de la plancha
estilizadora ghd chronos max, puesto que al hacer esto, se
puede tensar el cable y hacer que falle prematuramente.

Fallo en el funcionamiento

Su aparato estilizador ghd es un producto de alto rendimiento y
si este se somete a una gran fluctuacion en la red eléctrica, este
puede entrar en el modo de seguridad ante fallos para proteger
la unidad contra dafios. Por lo tanto, en el caso poco probable
de que su aparato ghd no funcione correctamente, verifique

que su aparato ghd y la fuente de alimentacion eléctrica estén
encendidos, y que haya energia.
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Si su producto deja de funcionar y la luz roja de averias brilla
intermitentemente, por favor siga el siguiente procedimiento:

1. Apague la unidad
2. Desenchufe la unidad de la toma de corriente
3. Espere 5 segundos y vuelva a enchufar el aparato

a la toma de corriente de la pared
4. Vuelva a encender el aparato
Si su producto no enciende, pulse el botén amarillo de prueba
seguido del boton rojo de reinicio del enchufe ALCI.
Si el aparato no funciona, este se debe desechar o devolver a
un distribuidor autorizado de ghd, o bien usted puede ponerse
en contacto con ghd North America LLC. al +1-877-GHD-
ANGEL (+1-877-443-2643) para obtener mas indicaciones.
El aparato no tiene piezas que el usuario pueda reparar.

adaptadores

Para poder utilizarlo en otros paises, puede ser necesario un
adaptador para viajes. No se necesita convertidor.

garantia del fabricante

Todos los productos eléctricos de ghd se prueban de manera
individual antes de que salgan de la fabrica. Sin embargo, si

se da el caso poco probable de que el producto tenga defectos

en la mano de obra o en los materiales, ghd, a su exclusiva
discrecion, sustituird el producto sin cargo alguno por otro idéntico
0 equivalente dentro de un plazo de tres afios a partir de la fecha
original de compra. La garantia del producto de reemplazo tendra el
plazo restante de la garantia del producto original, o bien 180 dias,
lo que le dé mayor periodo de cobertura a usted. Cuando se cambia
un producto, el producto de reemplazo pasa a ser propiedad de
usted y el producto reemplazado pasa a ser propiedad de ghd.

Para reclamar esta garantfa, por favor visite ‘ghdhair.com/us/
returns’ y siga las instrucciones que se muestren en la pantalla
para realizar su devolucion. Por favor incluya un comprobante de
compra junto con cualquier producto que devuelva. Por lo tanto,
por favor guarde el comprobante de compra en un lugar seguro.

Esta garantia solo se aplica a los productos genuinos de ghd
comprados a través de proveedores autorizados por ghd, y
no cubre productos reparados o que hayan recibido servicio

por parte de cualquier persona que no sea del personal

de ghd o representante de ghd. Tenga en cuenta que esta
garantia puede perder su validez si los nimeros de serie o de
identificacion han sido borrados, dafiados o modificados. Esto
no afecta los derechos que usted tiene por ley.

*Si no tiene acceso a internet, por favor péngase en contacto
con ghd North America LLC. al +1-877-GHD-ANGEL
(+1-877-443-2643).

reciclaje y eliminacion

Su producto eléctrico ghd esta clasificado como 'Residuo
doméstico peligroso', y no se le debe desechar con otros
residuos domésticos o comerciales al final de su vida dtil.

Eliminacion del producto

Cuando ya no tenga intencion de volver a usar su producto
ghd chronos max, por favor deséchelo siguiendo el
procedimiento de reciclaje de su autoridad local. Para mas
informacion, pongase en contacto con las autoridades locales
o0 con el distribuidor al que comprd el producto.

ghd North America LLC.

ghd North America LLC.
4500 Park Granada
Calabasas, CA 91302
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ghd chronos max

Lors de I'utilisation d'un appareil électrique, notamment
en présence d'enfants, il convient de toujours prendre des
mesures de sécurité de base, y compris les suivantes :

VEUILLEZ LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS

AVANT UTILISATION

DANGER : TENEZ LAPPAREIL A LECART &‘
DE ’EAU

DANGER : Comme pour la plupart des appareils électriques,
les composants électriques sont sous tension méme lorsque
I'appareil est éteint.
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DANGER : CE PRODUIT NE CONVIENT PAS A UNE
UTILISATION PAR DES ENFANTS

Afin de réduire le risque de mort par électrocution :

1. Débranchez toujours I'appareil immédiatement apres
utilisation.

2. Ne I'utilisez pas en prenant un bain ou une douche.

3. Ne placez pas et ne rangez pas I'appareil dans un endroit
ou il risque de tomber ou d'étre tiré dans une baignoire ou
un lavabo, ni a proximité de toutes autres sources d’eau.

4. Ne mettez pas ou ne laissez pas tomber I'appareil dans
I’eau ou tout autre liquide.

5. Sil'appareil tombe dans I'eau, débranchez-le immédiatement.

Ne plongez pas la main dans I'eau pour le récupérer.

AVERTISSEMENT - Afin de réduire le risque de brillure,

d’électrocution, d’incendie ou de blessures corporelles :

1. L'appareil ne doit jamais étre laissé sans surveillance
lorsqu'’il est branché.

2. Ce produit ne convient pas a une utilisation par des
enfants. Une étroite surveillance s'impose si cet appareil
est utilisé par, sur ou a proximité d’enfants ou de
personnes présentant des handicaps.

3. Nutilisez cet appareil que pour son usage prévu, comme
décrit dans ce manuel. N'utilisez pas d’accessoires non
recommandgés par le fabricant.

4. N'utilisez jamais I'appareil si le cordon d’alimentation ou
la prise électrique sont endommagés, s'il ne fonctionne
pas correctement ou s'il est tombe dans I'eau ou est
endommageé. Apportez I'appareil dans un centre de
réparation pour le faire examiner et réparer, le cas échéant.

5. Tenez le cordon d’alimentation a I'écart de surfaces
chaudes. N’enroulez pas le cordon autour de I'appareil.

6. Ne placez pas le fer plat ghd sur une surface souple telle

qu’un lit ou un canapé. Placez toujours le fer plat ghd sur

une surface plane non sensible a la chaleur, telle que le
tapis thermorésistant ghd.

N'utilisez jamais I'appareil en dormant.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil a I'extérieur ou & proximité de produits

aérosols qui sont pulvérisés ou d’oxygene qui est administre.

N'utilisez pas de rallonge avec cet appareil.

10. N'utilisez pas I'appareil avec un onduleur.

11. Le fer plat ghd chronos max contient des composants de
haute technologie fragiles, veillez donc a ne pas le faire
tomber. N'introduisez pas d'objets étrangers, ne peignez
pas, ne brilez pas et ne démontez pas votre fer plat ghd
chronos max. N'utilisez pas votre fer plat ghd chronos
max s'il est endommage — par exemple si son boitier
est fissuré. Si le produit est endommagé a cause d’une

© ®~

utilisation inadaptée ou par un mauvais traitement, il ne
sera pas couvert par votre garantie. Ceci n'affecte en
aucun cas vos droits accordés par la loi.

ATTENTION : surfaces chaudes
Les plaques chauffantes du fer plat ghd chronos max
atteignent une température élevée pour un coiffage efficace.

Pour réduire les risques de briilures :

1. Ne touchez JAMAIS les plaques chauffantes du fer plat.

2. Evitez de tenir ou de toucher le fer plat au-dela
du protege-doigts.

3. Ne mettez pas les plaques chaudes en contact avec les
tissus, les matériaux en plastique ou les surfaces sensibles
ala chaleur.

4. Entre deux prises en main, posez toujours le fer plat ghd
chronos max sur une surface non sensible a la chaleur,
telle que le tapis thermorésistant ghd.

5. Une fois le coiffage terminé, éteignez toujours le fer plat
ghd chronos max et débranchez-le.

6. Laissez le fer plat ghd chronos max refroidir avant
de le ranger.

7. Apres le coiffage, les plagues restent chaudes — pour que
celles-ci refroidissent en toute sécurité couvrez-les a I'aide
de leur étui de protection.

8. Quand le fer plat ghd chronos max est froid, pliez le
cordon d’alimentation comme il I'était dans son emballage
d’origine. Ne I'enroulez pas autour de votre main ou autour
du fer plat ghd chronos max, car cela peut conduire a une
défaillance précoce du cordon.

Réparation des appareils a double isolation
Votre produit ghd est un appareil électrique de classe Il
et ne nécessite pas d'étre relié a la terre.

Les appareils a double isolation sont équipés de deux systémes
d'isolation au lieu d'une mise a la terre. Aucun systeme de
mise a la terre n’est fourni sur un appareil a double isolation,

et aucun systeme de mise a la terre ne doit étre ajouté a
I"appareil. Toute réparation d’un appareil a double isolation

doit étre effectuée avec précaution et requiert une bonne
connaissance du systeme, et doit étre réalisée par un personnel
d’entretien qualifié. Les pieces de rechange d’'un appareil a
double isolation doivent étre identiques aux pieces qu’elles
remplacent.

Tout appareil a double isolation porte la mention D

« DOUBLE ISOLATION ». Le symbole (un carré dans
un autre carré) peut également figurer sur I'appareil.

conservez ces
instructions

Mode d’emploi

Cet appareil posséde une fiche détrompée (une broche est
plus grande que I'autre). Par mesure de sécurité, cette fiche
ne peut étre branchée sur une prise polarisée que dans un
seul sens. Si la fiche ne rentre pas entierement dans le socle,
retournez la. Si le probléme persiste, contactez un électricien
qualifié. Ne tentez pas de contourner ce dispositif de sécurité.

Disjoncteur de sécurité/interrupteur de circuit

Si votre appareil est équipé d’un dispositif de protection de prise

de branchement disjonctive (ALCI), cela peut rendre I'appareil

inopérant dans certaines conditions anormales (comme

I'immersion de I'appareil). Pour s’assurer que la prise ALCI

fonctionne correctement, le test suivant peut étre effectué :

1. Branchez votre appareil et appuyez sur le bouton de test jaune
situé sur la prise.

2. Cela interrompra le fonctionnement de I'appareil.
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3. Pour réinitialiser I'appareil, appuyez sur le bouton rouge
de réinitialisation.

A chaque utilisation de votre appareil, vous devez vous assurer
que le systéme de protection du disjoncteur fonctionne
correctement.

Si I'appareil ne fonctionne pas, il doit étre jeté ou retourné a
un détaillant agréé de ghd, ou vous devez contacter ghd North
America LLC. au 1-877-GHD-ANGEL (1-877-443-2643) pour
plus de détails.

utilisation

Ce produit est destiné a un usage domestique et commercial.
Assurez-vous que vos cheveux sont completement secs avant
d'utiliser le fer plat ghd chronos max.
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@ Interrupteur

(B Boitier

®) Voyant arriere

(@ Cordon d'alimentation

Etui de protection
résistant a la chaleur

Plaques chauffantes

du fer plat
Protege-doigts suréleve.
Evitez de tenir ou de
toucher le fer plat au-dela
de ce protecteur.

Branchez le fer plat ghd chronos max a I'alimentation
glectrique. Le fer plat ghd chronos max clignotera une fois
autour de I'interrupteur Marche/Arrét et du voyant arriere pour
indiquer qu'il est connecté a une source d'alimentation et est
en mode veille.

. Pour mettre en marche le fer plat ghd chronos max, maintenez

le bouton Marche/Arrét enfoncé au moins une seconde.

Le fer plat ghd chronos max émettra une bréve tonalité de
démarrage et les deux voyants clignoteront pour indiquer que
le fer plat chauffe.

. IMPORTANT : le fer plat ghd chronos max atteint la

température désirée en quelques secondes, faites donc
attention a ne pas toucher les plaques chauffantes. Une fois
que le fer plat ghd chronos max aura atteint sa température,
il émettra un bip et les voyants autour de I'interrupteur
cesseront de clignoter et resteront allumés pour indiquer
qu'il est prét pour utilisation.

. Une fois votre séance de coiffage terminée, appuyez sur le

bouton Marche/Arrét et maintenez-le enfoncé jusqu’a ce que
le fer plat ghd chronos max émette la tonalité d’arrét. Une fois
éteint, débranchez le fer plat chronos max de I'alimentation
électrique et laissez-le refroidir dans un endroit sir.

Votre fer plat ghd peut attirer votre enfant. Assurez-
vous toujours de ranger votre fer plat ghd hors de la
portée des enfants, particulierement lorsqu’il refroidit.
Pour que les plaques refroidissent en toute sécurité,
couvrez-les a I'aide de leur étui de protection.
ATTENTION : méme avec P’étui de protection, les plaques

du fer plat restent encore chaudes pendant quelques
minutes. Ne touchez pas les plaques ou n’autorisez pas
des enfants ou des personnes présentant des handicaps
physiques, sensoriels ou mentaux ou manquant
d’expeérience et de connaissance a toucher le fer plat
pendant qu’il refroidit.

Le fer plat ghd chronos max est doté des

fonctionnalités de sécurité suivantes :

1. Mode veille automatique : Si le fer plat ghd
chronos max est resté allumé ou n’a pas été utilisé
pendant 10 minutes, une fonction de sécurité éteindra
automatiquement le fer plat. Le fer plat émettra la tonalité
d’arrét, les plaques chauffantes commenceront a refroidir
et le voyant clignotera lentement jusqu’a ce que les
plagques atteignent une température sire.
a. Pour remettre le fer plat ghd chronos max en marche
lorsqu’il est en mode veille, maintenez simplement le
bouton Marche/Arrét enfoncé pendant au moins 1 seconde
jusqu’a ce que la tonalité de démarrage retentisse.
b. Notez que bien que le fer plat ghd chronos max soit
éteint, il est encore raccordé a I'alimentation et doit étre
débranché des que possible.

2. Mode de protection : le fer plat ghd chronos max peut
se protéger contre les événements indésirables ou les
fluctuations de courant. La surface chauffante s'éteindra par
mesure de sécurité, le fer plat ghd chronos max émettra un
bip et le voyant clignotera en blanc toutes les 5 secondes.

Si cela se produit, débranchez, puis rebranchez I'appareil
au niveau de I'alimentation et redémarrez-le.

3. Systéme de protection : dans le cas exceptionnel d’une
erreur du systeme de controle, les plaques s'éteindront par
mesure de sécurité, le fer plat ghd chronos max émettra des
bips et le voyant clignotera en rouge toutes les 5 secondes.
Si cela se produit, débranchez le fer plat ghd chronos max
au niveau de I'alimentation et redémarrez-le. Si I'appareil
ne redémarre pas ou que le probleme persiste, contactez
le service client de ghd.

Vlous devez contacter ghd North America LLC. & 1-877-GHD-
ANGEL (1-877-443-2643).

consignes d’entretien par
I’utilisateur

Nettoyage de votre fer plat ghd chronos max

1.
2.

3.
4.

Débranchez le fer plat ghd chronos max de la prise de
courant.

Assurez-vous que le fer plat ghd chronos max soit
complétement froid avant de commencer le nettoyage.
N'immergez jamais 'appareil dans I'eau.

Essuyez I'extérieur du fer plat ghd chronos max a I'aide
d’un chiffon humide. N'utilisez pas de détergents abrasifs
ou corrosifs ni d’objet tranchant.

Rangement

1.
2.

Laissez toujours refroidir le fer plat ghd chronos max avant
de le ranger.

Quand le fer plat ghd chronos max est froid, pliez le
cordon d’alimentation comme il I'était dans son emballage
d’origine. N’enroulez pas le cordon autour du fer plat ghd
chronos max, car cela risque de I'abimer et peut provoquer
une défaillance précoce du cordon.
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Défaut de fonctionnement

Votre appareil de coiffage ghd est un produit haute
performance. Si I'appareil est soumis a de grandes
fluctuations de courant pendant son utilisation, il peut
basculer en mode de protection pour prévenir tout dommage.
Cependant, dans I'éventualité improbable ou votre appareil
ghd ne fonctionnerait pas correctement, vérifiez qu'il est
allumé et que la prise de courant est sous tension, et qu'il

y a du courant.

Si votre appareil cesse de fonctionner et que le voyant rouge
de défaut clignote, veuillez suivre la procédure ci-dessous :

1. Eteignez I'appareil.

2. Débranchez I'appareil de la prise de courant.

3. Attendez 5 secondes et rebranchez I'appareil dans le mur.
4. Remettez I'appareil en marche.

Si votre produit ne s'allume pas, appuyez sur le bouton de test
jaune suivi du bouton de réinitialisation rouge sur la prise ALCI.
Si I'appareil ne fonctionne pas, il doit étre jeté ou retourné a
un détaillant agréé de ghd, ou vous devez contacter ghd North
America LLC. au 1-877-GHD-ANGEL (1-877-443-2643) pour
plus de détails.

["appareil n'est doté d’aucune piece susceptible d'étre réparée
par I'utilisateur.
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adaptateurs

Pour une utilisation dans d’autres pays, un adaptateur de voyage
peut s'avérer nécessaire. Un convertisseur n’est pas nécessaire.

garantie du fabricant

Tous les produits électriques ghd sont testés individuellement
avant de quitter I'usine. Dans I'éventualité peu probable ot le
produit s'avérerait défectueux en raison d’un défaut matériel
ou de fabrication, ghd remplacera, a sa discrétion, le produit
par un autre produit identique ou équivalent sans frais dans
les trois ans suivant la date d’achat originale. Un produit de
remplacement induit que la garantie est égale a la garantie
résiduelle du produit original ou a 180 jours, en fonction de
ce qui est le plus avantageux pour I'utilisateur. Quand un
produit est échangé, le produit de remplacement devient votre
propriété, et le produit remplacé devient propriété de ghd.

Pour retourner un produit sous garantie, il doit étre renvoyé selon
les modalités stipulées sur notre site Internet ol vous pourrez
suivre les instructions de retour : « ghdhair.com/us/returns ».
Merci de toujours accompagner votre produit d’une preuve
d’achat. Conservez votre preuve d’achat en lieu sr.

La garantie concerne uniquement les produits ghd authentiques
achetés chez des distributeurs ghd agréés. Elle ne couvre pas
les produits réparés ou entretenus par des personnes autres
que le personnel ou les représentants de ghd. Il convient de
noter que cette garantie peut étre annulée lorsque les numéros
de série ou d'identification ont été effacés, endommageés ou
modifiés. Ceci n'affecte en aucun cas vos droits accordés par
la loi.

* Si vous n'avez pas d’acces a Internet, veuillez contacter ghd North
America LLC. au 1-877-GHD-ANGEL (1-877-443-2643).

recyclage et mise au rebut

ghd North America LLC.

Votre appareil électrique ghd est classé comme « déchets
ménagers dangereux » et ne doit pas étre jeté avec d'autres
déchets ménagers ou professionnels a la fin de sa vie utile.

Elimination du produit

Quand votre fer plat ghd chronos max n’est plus utilisable,
merci de bien vouloir le jeter conformément aux procédures
de recyclage en vigueur. Pour de plus amples informations,
contactez les autorités locales compétentes ou le détaillant
aupres duquel vous avez acheté ce produit.

ghd North America LLC.
4500 Park Granada
Calabasas, CA 91302
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@ validate your warranty & valide su garantia @ enregistrez la garantie

For peace of mind styling with your new ghd product, Para estilizar su cabello con tranquilidad con su nuevo de VOtre prOdUIt

register your warranty today for: producto ghd, registre su garantia ahora mismo para:

- Verification of the authenticity of your ghd product - Verificar la autenticidad de su producto ghd Pour plus de sérénité lors de I'utilisation de votre

- Replacement should your ghd product fail within the - Reemplazar su producto ghd en caso de que este falle nouveau produit ghd, enregistrez-le sur notre site
warranty period* dentro del periodo de garantia* Internet afin :

- Exclusive offers and deals before anyone else - Enterarse de ofertas exclusivas antes que los demas - De vérifier I'authenticité de votre produit ghd

- The latest news and trends first - Enterarse primero de las Ultimas novedades y tendencias - Qu'il puisse étre remplacé en cas de probleme durant la

période de validité de sa garantie*
- De recevoir nos offres exclusives en avant-premiere

- D’étre tenu(e) informé(e) des derniéres tendances
et nouveautés

Visit ghdhair.com/register or

Visite ghdhair.com/register o use
use your QR reader on your

Rendez-vous sur ghdhair.com/

smartphone to validate.

This does not affect your statutory rights.
*conditions apply, see safety instructions
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el lector de QR de su smartphone
para la validacion.

Esto no afecta los derechos que usted tiene por ley.
*se aplican condiciones, consulte las instrucciones
de seguridad

register ou scannez le code

QR depuis votre cellulaire pour
Ienregistrer.

Ceci n'affecte en aucun cas vos droits accordés
par la loi.

* dépend du produit ghd concerné, voyez les
conditions applicables dans le guide de consignes
de sécurité du produit
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